The net working capital, being the current assets less current liabilities, of the Group
was approximately RMB1,036.1 million as at 30 June 2016. Based on the pro forma
financial information as set out in appendix III to the Circular and as if the Acquisition
was completed on 30 June 2016, the Enlarged Group’s pro forma net working capital
would reduce to approximately RMB710.7 million, mainly as a result of the inclusion of
net current liability position of the Target Group of approximately RMB305.4 million.
Nevertheless, the Enlarged Group still command a pro forma positive net working capital
position and had a cash and bank balances of approximately RMB532.1 million.

10. Shareholding structure of the Company

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately after Completion (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the

Company other than the issue of the Consideration Shares from the Latest Practicable Date up

to the Completion Date) are set out below:

Name of the Shareholder
As at the

Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after

Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Seller (through CRH Phoenix) – 0% 462,913,516 35.70%
Ms. Xu Jie and parties acting in

concert with her1 208,860,000 25.05% 208,860,000 16.11%
Mr. Liang Hongze2 26,860,912 3.22% 26,860,912 2.07%
Mr. Jiang Tianfan3 10,551,648 1.27% 10,551,648 0.82%
Other Directors4 6,677,580 0.80% 6,677,580 0.51%
Other public Shareholders 580,812,860 69.66% 580,812,860 44.79%

Total 833,763,000 100% 1,296,676,516 100%

Notes:

1. Ms. Xu Jie, who is an executive Director and the chairman of the Company and is interested in
13,868,000 Shares, Ms. Xu Xiaojie, who is the daughter of Ms. Xu Jie and is interested in 13,590,640
Shares, and Speed Key Limited, which is wholly owned by Xu Baorui, the father of Ms. Xu, and is
interested in 181,401,360 Shares.

2. Mr. Liang Hongze is an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company. 26,705,912
of these Shares are held through a wholly-owned company of Mr. Liang, Xin Yue Development Limited
and 155,000 of these Shares are held by Mr. Liang personally.